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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr K C Enfield

Scheme
:
Camotech Group of Companies 1985 Retirement Savings Scheme (the Camotech Scheme)

Manager
:
Axa Sun Life Group (formerly Axa Equity and Law Life Assurance Society plc) (Axa)

THE COMPLAINT /DISPUTE (dated 4 December 2000)

1. Mr Enfield complains of maladministration on behalf of Axa, who, he says, have acted unreasonably in the following respects:

1.1. by drastically reducing the interest attributed to his fund since he left the Company in September 1993 and 

1.2. by applying a large surrender value to his fund if he were to transfer his fund to another provider.

2. Mr Enfield states that the situation has been compounded by the interest rate becoming discontinued.

3. Mr Enfield complains that he is in a “no win” situation.  If he keeps his money in the Camotech Scheme it attracts only a small amount of the interest it formerly earned; however, were he to transfer his fund to another provider he would only be able to transfer 62% of the last declared fund valuation (as at the date of the complaint).  Throughout the correspondence Mr Enfield has questioned whether Axa can make these deductions.

4. Mr Enfield also complains:

4.1. that none of the financial consequences of the discontinuance of the Camotech Scheme were explained to him during his company service, and

4.2. of the delay caused by Axa's continued failure to respond within a reasonable time to correspondence from OPAS relating to his complaint between mid 1998 and 1 December 2000.

5. Mr Enfield states that as a result of Axa's maladministration he has suffered injustice both in terms of financial loss and distress and disappointment.

THE POLICY DOCUMENT

6. I set out below the relevant policy provisions:

"THIRD SCHEDULE

BENEFITS (OTHER THAN DEATH BENEFITS)

1….

2….

3. TRANSFER OUT if the Society is informed by the Assured that under the terms of the Rules a transfer is to be made from the Scheme to another retirement benefit fund, scheme or arrangement and/or to an appropriate policy of insurance or annuity contract in respect of a Beneficiary's benefits under the Scheme, then a surrender value, on a basis determined by the Society (subject to such guarantees (if any) as the Society shall have notified the Assured), will be paid under this Policy in respect of the Retirement Benefit Premiums paid in respect of him.

4. ….
FIFTH SCHEDULE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1…

2…

3 (a) PREMIUMS CEASING If any Premium(s) are not paid to the Society within one week after the due date (as described in Clause 2(a) of this Fifth Schedule), then (unless the Society in any individual case agrees to the contrary no Death in Service Benefits (as described in Clause 2 of the Fourth Schedule shall be payable in the event of the death of a beneficiary or a Part-Member on or after the date on which the first such Premium is due but not paid and (unless the Society agrees and continues to agree to give the Assured a longer time to pay the Premiums plus any late payment fee) the Benefits (as described in the Third Schedule) and Retirement Benefits Sums Assured (as described in Clause 1 of the Fourth Schedule) to be paid under the Policy will be calculated as if no further Premiums became payable after the last Premium received by the Society, and thereupon the accumulation of the Notional Individual Fund (as described in Clause 2 of the Third Schedule) for each Beneficiary shall be calculated on such basis as the Society may determine and Service charges in accordance with Clause 5 of the Second Schedule will be or continue to be payable and will be deducted in such manner as the Society shall determine from each Beneficiary's Notional Individual Fund or will be paid in such other way as the Society shall decide.  If this happens, the Policy will be known as a 'paid-up Policy'

 (b)…

 (c)…

4 SURRENDERING POLICY FOR CASH (a) If the Assured stops paying Premiums under this Policy and notifies the Society that they do not want the Policy to become or remain a paid-up policy (see Clause 3(a) of this Fifth Schedule), the Assured may surrender the Policy to the Society subject to the approval of the Superannuation Funds Office of the Inland Revenue in exchange for a single cash sum which the Assured must use in accordance with the Rules and any requirements of the said Superannuation Funds Office.

(b) The amount of the single cash sum under (a) of this clause will be decided by the Society.

(c) In determining the single cash sum the Society may require a period of notice to be given before the amount may be paid and may stipulate that the cash sum shall be paid by instalments over a period…."

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Enfield commenced working for P.  B.  Stewart Moulding Ltd (PB Stewart), now part of the Camotech PLC Group of Companies, in January 1974.  On 1 April 1985 PB Stewart established a new company pension scheme to replace the company's final salary scheme.  This new scheme, then known as the “P B Stewart Moulding Limited 1985 Retirement Savings Scheme”, is the scheme subject to this complaint and referred to throughout as the Camotech Scheme.

8. Existing employees of PB Stewart had the opportunity to transfer from the existing pension scheme into the Camotech Scheme, which Mr Enfield did with effect from 1 April 1985.

9. The Camotech Scheme was an insured money-purchase plan.  The benefits under the Camotech Scheme were secured by a Retirement Savings Scheme policy issued by Equity and Law (now Axa).  
10. Prior to opting for membership of the scheme, PB Stewart employees were provided with a Booklet (produced by Equity and Law) entitled “the Retirement Savings Scheme – An introduction for employees” (the Employee’s Booklet).  So far as is relevant to this complaint it stated: 
“How the Scheme Works

The basic concept is very simple.  Its like a savings account where money is invested on a regular basis which, together with the interest earned, builds up a lump sum for you at retirement…

The legal basis of the Scheme

The benefits under the Scheme are secured by a Retirement Savings Scheme policy issued by Equity and Law Life Assurance Society plc.  The scheme is designed to gain ‘exempt approval’ under Chapter II, Part II of the Finance Act 1970 and is established under the terms of an irrevocable trust.  Its assets are quite separate from those of your employer and are held by the trustees for the absolute benefit of the members.  The scheme is governed by a set of Rules, which, once adopted, will be available for your inspection.

What, where, when and how?

The remainder of this booklet attempts to answer those questions you may have about the Scheme.  It is not meant to be a full description, and if any aspects are not clear please contact your employer who will be able to let you have further information.  On becoming a member you will receive a Certificate of Membership setting out your benefits and a copy of the Members Booklet which gives full details of the Scheme

How is interest added to my account?

Contributions are invested in your account at the end of each month, and begin to earn interest immediately.  Interest is calculated and added to your account at the end of each year after any administration charge has been deducted.  The interest consists of both a guaranteed amount and a bonus addition.  As with all investments the overall rate of interest credited each year may vary.  

Will I know how my savings are building up?

Each year you will be given an Individual Benefit Statement showing details of the benefits provided and how your account has grown.

What happens if I change jobs?

If you leave the company before at least one year’s contributions have been credited to your account you will receive a refund of your personal contributions less tax at, currently 10%.

If you leave after that, the amount standing in your account (from both your own and your employer’s contributions) will continue to earn interest and will be used in the normal way on retirement or death.  Alternatively it is possible to transfer the full value of your account into a Personal Bond underwritten by Equity & Law.  Further details of this option are available on request."

11. On joining the Camotech Scheme Mr Enfield received a Certificate of Membership from PB Stewart (the Certificate) showing the level of benefits and contributions applying to him.  The Certificate stated that PB Stewart would contribute an amount equal to 10% of Mr Enfield's salary and that, while not obliged to contribute, Mr Enfield had agreed voluntary contributions of 2% of his basic rate of pay.  Together with his Certificate, Mr Enfield received a Members Booklet, produced by Equity and Law.  This Booklet provides (so far as is materially different to the Employees Booklet and so far as is relevant to this complaint): 

“How do my benefits build up?

The contributions invested build up to provide a cash sum at your Normal Retirement Date.  When you join, an individual account is opened for you within the scheme, to which contributions from your employer and yourself are credited.

Contributions are invested in your account at the end of each month, and begin to earn interest immediately.  Interest is calculated and credited to the account at the end of each year after any administration charge has been deducted.  Interest additions consist of a guaranteed amount, payable each year until benefits are taken, and further additions at the current rate.

Each year you will receive a statement to show how your account is growing.

What happens if I change my job?

Your certificate of Membership tells you the circumstances in which you are entitled to a preserved account…

Alternatively, if your new employer operates a pension scheme, it may be possible to arrange for a transfer value to be paid over to that scheme.  A further option is to transfer the full value of your account into a Personal Bond underwritten by Equity and Law, details of which are available on request.

Discontinuance

Your employer naturally intends that the scheme will remain in full force.  However, it may be necessary, in some circumstances, to make amendments or even to discontinue the scheme.  If this should happen, your rights are fully explained in the Rules but, in general, all the contributions paid for you must be retained for your benefit.”

12. On 1 April 1986 West Frazier Limited (WFL) were appointed as pensions advisors to PB Stewart.  They provided administrative services as necessary to ensure the smooth running of the Camotech Scheme.  They held this position until 9 January 1995 when Ian Wilson Associates (IWA) took over.

13. WFL state that during their service to the company they regularly frequented the company’s offices and gave staff presentations to groups of employees followed by question and answer forums.  They state that a standard part of any such presentation would have been to explain what happens on leaving service and on discontinuance.  They are however unable to say whether or not Mr Enfield attended any of these presentations.  Mr Enfield states that at no time was the discontinuance explained in terms of the drastic reduction in the interest rates or that the last members in the scheme would have to pay substantially higher charges.

14. At some point during 1993 Mr Enfield left the employ of PB Stewart, although the official date for his leaving the pension scheme was 31 March 1994.  At or around the same time he ceased working at P B Stewart, Mr Enfield made enquiries of WFL regarding continuing contributions to his pension fund.  On 25 October 1993 Mr Enfield received a reply from WFL informing him that it was not possible for him to continue personal pension contributions into his existing fund held under the scheme.  WFL explained that whilst he had his own account within the Camotech Scheme, contributions could only be accepted whilst he remained in the company’s employment.  The letter told him that he had the following two basic options:

14.1. To preserve the account within the Camotech Scheme and continue to earn the full rate of bonus declared each year, or

14.2. To transfer the money into a new company arrangement, a personal pension plan or a special type of buy out plan.

The letter recommended option 14.1, and stated that if Mr Enfield opted for 14.2 the transfer value would be some 20% less than the true fund value: the writer said he could see no advantage in Mr Enfield doing this.  The letter suggested that Mr Enfield deferred any decision until he found new employment so that any potential company pension arrangements could be analysed.  The letter pointed out that without any relevant earnings, it would not be possible for Mr Enfield to pay into a personal pension plan in any event.  

15. On leaving company service Mr Enfield found new employment and joined his new employer's pension scheme, which operated in association with Equitable Life.  On joining the new scheme, he consulted Equitable Life about transferring his pension benefits but was told that the because of the penalty charges transfer was not recommended.

16. In 1993 Mr Enfield's accumulated fund was stated to be £44594.56.  Between then and 1 April 1998 it achieved the following yearly interest additions:

Financial Year
Interest Addition
% growth (of fund)

1/4/94-1/4/95
£3297.65
7.4

1/4/95-1/4/96
£3495.51
7.3

1/4/96-1/4/97
£3530.52
6.9

1/4/97-1/4/98
£2801.72
5.1

Prior to 1994 the fund had generally achieved interest additions at a percentage growth of 8% or higher.

17. In 1996 the parent company responsible for setting up the Camotech Scheme was sold to a new parent company, Tennex Europe Limited (Tennex).  Tennex did not have its own company pension scheme.  A new scheme for Tennex employees was established with Standard Life (the Standard Life scheme) and all active members of the Camotech Scheme transferred to the Standard Life scheme.  The Camotech Scheme was discontinued on 1 February 1997.

18. As a result of the establishment of the Standard Life scheme, Tennex sent a generic letter to all non-active members of the Camotech Scheme (including Mr Enfield) explaining that the Camotech Scheme was being wound-up and that a new scheme with Standard Life had been put into place, into which they could transfer their benefits.  The letter added that special arrangements had been made whereby no charges would be made by Standard Life on such a transfer.  The letter added that the alternative was for benefits to be transferred to another arrangement with Axa.  Mr Enfield received such a letter dated 7 August 1997, together with a sheet showing his projected pension fund at 65, assuming either a 6% or 12% gross fund yield, as follows:

Transfer value: £37629.20



6%
12%

£
£

Camotech
82,900
293,000

Tennex (standard life)
119,000
403,000

19. The sheet stated that the lower expenses of the Standard Life scheme accounted for the difference between the two schemes.  The sheet also showed Mr Enfield’s transfer value as £37629.20 whereas Mr Enfield’s last benefit statement of 1 April 1997 had stated his accumulated fund value to be £54918.24.  By transferring at this date, Mr Enfield would have lost £17289.04, approximately 31% of his accumulated fund value.  

20. According to Tennex most non-active members agreed to the transfer to the Standard Life scheme.  Mr Enfield did not.  By letter dated 10 August 1997 he sought clarification of the calculations provided stating that he was unable to make a decision regarding transfer until he had further information.  So far as is relevant to this complaint he asked for an explanation of the following:

20.1. How and by what calculations the transfer value was arrived at

20.2. Details of the alternative arrangement with Axa and the fund value that would be moved to the alternative arrangement

20.3. An explanation of why the quote for the Camotech Scheme was only £82,900 at a 6% accrual rate, as based on previous information received (in particular guaranteed future interest additions of not less than £2163.61 per annum although it should be noted that this figure was expressed to be only for so long as the scheme continued.  A discontinued scheme would eventually be wound up, resulting in the interest rate no longer being guaranteed); he calculated that the amount at 65 should be at least £101150.  

In general he wanted to know whether he would lose out on guaranteed benefits if he were to remain with Axa.

21. Receiving no response to this letter Mr Enfield wrote again on 11 September, 3 October and 10 October 1997, seeking an explanation without success.  Due to difficulties in getting a response from Axa, and on the advice of his current employer, Mr Enfield engaged Corporate Planning Limited (Corporate Planning) to assist him get answers.  On 23 March 1998 Tennex responded but only to state that they had passed the matter onto their pensions adviser, IWA.  

22. Despite concerted efforts on Corporate Planning’s behalf, it was not until 10 June 1998 that a substantive response to Mr Enfield’s enquiries was received.  I set out below the substance of the response to the various issues:

Calculation of Transfer Value 

· This is calculated by applying a surrender value penalty to the member's notional fund value.

· The penalty is applied because the policy is a long-term with profits policy which has no front-end charges, instead the charges are spread over the term of the contract.

· The policy contract is designed to recover the costs over the full term, therefore, any withdrawal of benefits more than 5 years before Normal Retirement Date (NRD) incurs a penalty.

· The size of the penalty will be greater the longer period there is to go until NRD.

The interest rates 

· All projections were produced in line with the guidelines from the Personal Investment Authority (PIA).

· Although the illustrations of fund growth are produced on specified growth rates they nevertheless take account of the policy contract's own charges.

· The figures shown for the Camotech Scheme therefore took account of the contract's expenses.

· In addition there was a deduction to the accrual rate which reflected the scheme's discontinuance which meant that the expenses could no longer be recouped from ongoing premiums and as such the interest rate was accordingly altered downwards.  

Value of Funds moved to alternative arrangement

If a transfer of benefits were taken to another Axa product, Axa would be prepared to enhance the transfer amount by 3% (ie to approximately £38758.08, which still represented a loss of approximately 29.4% of Mr Enfield's accumulated fund value).

23. Following this explanation, on 29 June 1998, Mr Enfield referred his complaint to the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  His complaint was formulated as follows:

23.1. The delay of 10 months to get any reasonable response to his letters

23.2. The decline in the percentage return to his fund from 7.4% to 5.1% over 4 years (1994-1998)

23.3. The massive penalty charges

He specifically sought a view on whether Axa could legitimately make these penalty charges and/or provide such bad rates of return, adding that time was flying by.  

24. On 6 August 1998 OPAS wrote to Mr Enfield stating that they would make further enquiries with Axa as to how they applied interest rates and surrender values.  However, OPAS also suggested that Mr Enfield sought the help of an independent financial adviser.  I quote from the letter:

“Your conclusion is that you are in a Catch 22 situation: either you leave the fund value where it is and benefit from what could be a modest return competitively, or take a transfer value and suffer an immediate drop from the fund value.  OPAS is not able to advise you on this decision; you must seek the help of an independent financial adviser.  I can supply a short list if you wish, although you may prefer to retain the services of either Ian Wilson Associates or Corporate Planning”

25. On the same date OPAS wrote to Axa to seek more information regarding their charges.  In particular OPAS sought copies of the policy document and charging structure to see whether the charges had been legitimately applied under the contractual provisions.  Axa replied to OPAS on 28 September 1998.  They made the following comments:

Interest Rates

· the interest rate had suffered a 2% reduction on discontinuance of the scheme, reflecting the loss of premiums.

· The interest rates used are set each year and applied to all Retirement savings schemes (RSS).

· The interest rate following discontinuance on an RSS was Guaranteed 3% and Bonus 1%.

Surrender Penalty

· Mr Enfield had the option of transferring benefits to another arrangement, however, this would incur a surrender value if the provider was a company other than Axa.

· However, if the new arrangement was with Axa there was a possibility of enhancing the terms offered, but that each case had to be looked at individually.

· Axa's charging structure was contractual and applied to all members.

· The amount deducted was dependent on the number of years to retirement.  

26. Axa however did not provide a copy of the contract or the charging structure to demonstrate that these charges were legitimately applied under the contract.  OPAS therefore again sought this information on 1 October 1998.  Receiving no reply OPAS chased Axa on 20 October 1998, 5 April 1999, 28 June 1999 and 12 July 1999.

27. On 14 July 1999 Axa replied to OPAS stating that all the points raised in OPAS’s letter of 1 October 1998 had been answered in a letter dated 28 October 1998 which they had sent to IWA.  They stated that this was because the Camotech Scheme had not yet been wound up and that the Trustees still had full responsibility for the Camotech Scheme therefore all correspondence was to be sent via their adviser, IWA.  No explanation was given as to why OPAS’s chasing letters had been ignored.

28. The letter of 28 October 1998 explained that Axa did not as a matter of policy disclose its precise basis of calculating surrender values.  Axa said this was a common stance taken by providers of with-profits contracts because the surrender values were calculated individually for each member and varied according to factors such as their term of membership and their term from the date of surrender to NRD.

29. The letter once again explained that the expenses (including commission) were recovered over the whole of the assumed duration of the contract which is achieved by the operation of a margin between the interest earned and the interest declared on RSS funds.  Again it was stated that on discontinuance there were unrecovered expenses which need to be recouped and interests rates had dropped which reflected the fact that the regular premium upon which the original cost recovery assumptions had been based had ceased.  The mechanism for recovery depended on whether funds were retained with the RSS or transferred elsewhere: if retained the interest rate was adjusted, if transferred a surrender value was applied.

30. On 26 November 1999 the Camotech Scheme was wound up.

31. At or around April 2000 OPAS were provided with a copy of the policy contract, following which they wrote to Mr Enfield on 25 April 2000, stating that their conclusion was that Axa was operating within the terms of the policy.  OPAS concluded that although Mr Enfield was not content with the policy terms there was nothing that could be done to change the future basis of the calculation of his accumulated fund.  OPAS however added that ideally Mr Enfield should have been informed of the effect of the charges and that OPAS would look into what information was provided to Mr Enfield at the launch of the scheme.  This led to correspondence aimed at identifying the scheme's initial advisers which was ultimately unsuccessful.

32. On 2 May 2000 Mr Enfield requested OPAS to pursue an explanation from Axa as to how they justified their charges.  Correspondence ensued back and forth between OPAS and Axa and by letters dated 13 July, 20 July, 8 September and 29 September 2000 Axa further explained their charging structure.

33. In these letters Axa did not say anything materially different from their earlier comments.  They did add that as the RSS was a true group scheme the purpose behind how it was operated was the need to maintain equity between members who remained within the RSS and those who do not – ie to ensure that each group bears their share of the costs.  In addition they provided the following information: 

33.1. List of charges levied on the contract

33.2. Mathematical breakdown showing how interest rates on an RSS were calculated

33.3. Historical interest rates for the Camotech Scheme.

33.4. Fact sheets on credit interest rates and fund accumulation.

33.5. Current calculations for Mr Enfield's fund (at 21 September 2000) as follows: fund value: £64961.21 (of which £28957.59 represented contributions, £10042.90 of which were Mr Enfield's contributions, as opposed to those paid by P B Stewart on his behalf); transfer value: £46118.21.

33.6. List of surrender values applied.

34. Axa further advised that the Scheme as a live scheme would usually obtain the following interest: 3% guaranteed, 2% bonus and 1% additional, but, following discontinuance, interest rate reductions were calculated by Axa's actuarial department.  In this case the Camotech Schemes additional and bonus rate interest was reduced by 1%; therefore the Camotech Scheme obtained 3% guaranteed and 1% bonus.

35. Axa made the following observations on Mr Enfield's complaint:

35.1. It was appropriate for a member to take financial advice in order to take a decision on whether to transfer or remain in a scheme.

35.2. When the Camotech Scheme was set up the trustees were responsible for members benefits and terms of the scheme.  Similarly until the scheme was wound up any decision regarding the scheme was made by the Trustees who had the responsibility for keeping members informed of any changes.

35.3. Only standard charges applicable to all discontinued schemes had been applied to the Camotech Scheme.

35.4. The Camotech Scheme was wound up in accordance with Axa's standard terms and conditions.

36. On 1 December 2000 OPAS agreed that the complaint should be forwarded to my office and on 8 February 2001 it was accepted for investigation.  

37. On 22 February 2001 Axa wrote to my office stating that Mr Enfield's complaint, put in general terms, was over the level of the surrender value and the deduction of expenses by Axa under the policy and that it raised a number of important legal questions which were similar (if not identical) to those raised in another complaint being considered by the Ombudsman which was already at an advanced stage (G00290).  Axa therefore suggested that this complaint be deferred until a reasonable time after the Final Determination in the aforementioned case had been issued.  That case was determined, with the assistance of Counsel's opinion, on 30 August 2001 and a copy of both the determination and Counsel's opinion was sent to the parties to this complaint shortly thereafter.

38. Following receipt of the above determination and in response to Mr Enfield's complaint, Axa made further comments.  Axa stated that although the complaint was not the same as the earlier determination, there were many similarities.  In particular the earlier complaint concerned the calculation of the transfer values and fund values under a RSS where the payment of premiums had stopped.  Both schemes had been administered in the same way and in particular the same basis had been used when determining fund and transfer values.  Axa submitted that the principles considered in this earlier complaint are precisely those that applied to this complaint.  Axa added that under Rule 3 of the 3rd Schedule to the policy the surrender value was calculated 'on a basis determined by the Society'.  Similarly Rule 3(a) of the 5th Schedule explained that when premiums ceased the further accumulation of the member's fund was calculated on 'such basis as the Society may determine'.  Axa nevertheless accepted that their powers were not completely unrestricted and that they had to be exercised in a fair and rational way.  Axa submitted that they actioned this by placing the premiums in the with profits section of their long term fund, the premiums then invested had guaranteed increments and also discretionary bonuses added to them in such a way as to provide a smoothed investment growth.  Axa said they exercised the policy in such a way so as to ensure that there was no discrimination between different groups of policy holders and stated that if expenses were not reflected in payments made to transferring policy holder then this would be unfair to policyholders remaining in the with profits fund.  With this response Axa enclosed a table of surrender value factors.  

39. Mr Enfield in response continued to dispute whether the charges were fair and reasonable and stated that Axa had acted unreasonably in allowing such high charges to be added to the policy in the first place.  Mr Enfield also states that Axa breached their duty of care to him by allowing the scheme to be so tied up in front end charges as to materially affect the cost to its clients.  Mr Enfield also states that he took advice from various sources (WFL, Equitable Life, Corporate Planning) but none of them were willing to advise him to move his pension.

40. In response Axa replied that they incurred the following costs:

40.1. £48,000 in respect of setting up the scheme, ongoing servicing and distribution to shareholders, and

40.2. settled commissions of £66,000.

It was added that these amounts were the total costs for the scheme as a whole and were the values at the time the costs were incurred – and therefore did not represent the current value of those costs which would be significantly higher.  Axa argued that, in the context of an occupational group pension scheme, these costs were reasonable.

41. Axa provided the following figures for Mr Enfield's fund as at 13 November 2001:

Fund Value: 

£68710.15

Transfer Value: 
£50622.02

In observation Axa stated that Mr Enfield's fund was 5.8% higher than his fund on 21 September 2000 and that his transfer value had grown 9.8% over the same period from £46118.21 to £50622.02.  Axa stated that this was despite a significant proportion of the underlying fund being invested in equities and that by comparison the FTSE All Share index had fallen 15.4 % over the same period.  

JURISDICTION

42. Axa have not raised any jurisdictional issue regarding time limits.  Nevertheless, it is a matter I am bound to consider by virtue of the Personal and Occupational Pensions Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations).  A complaint must be made within 3 years of the act or omission giving rise to the complaint (Regulation 5(1) of the Regulations), or from the date the complainant knew of the act or omission (Regulation 5(2) of the Regulations).  

43. Mr Enfield's complaint is framed in terms of the drastically reducing rate of interest which his fund has attracted since September 1993, which he says, combined with the surrender penalty he would have to pay should he transfer to a provider with better interest rates, leaves him in a "no win" situation.

44. The only way I could investigate the complaint relating to the decreasing interest rates since September 1993 is if I were either to consider the complaint a continuing one (as the interest rates have continued to decline), or if I considered it reasonable for the complaint not to have been brought before now (Regulation 5(3) of the Regulations).

45. To my knowledge it was not until Mr Enfield was notified of the discontinuance of the Camotech Scheme on 7 August 1997 that he was aware of any surrender value.  As such it seems that prior to this his concern was an interest rate decline, which he took no steps to remedy, or complain about until presented with the unpalatable option of transferring and taking a large reduction in the fund value.

46. I view the complaint about the declining interest rates from 1993 as a separate issue to the complaint about the notification of the surrender value on 7 August 1997 and the declining rate of interest from that point on.  Accordingly I take the view that the complaint about interest rates declining from 1993 – 1997 was not brought to me within the time limit specified in the Regulations.  

47. Mr Enfield, was aware of the declining interest rates between 1993 and 1997 at the time but believed that as the pension was in the hands of the company and Axa, immediate action was not necessary.  Indeed both WFL and Equitable Life recommended leaving it where it was.  Mr Enfield says that he had no reason to act sooner as it was only the action of Tennex to wind up the scheme that made him realise he was in what he terms a "no win situation".  

48. During the first 10 months following the notification of discontinuance in August 1997, Mr Enfield tried regularly, but without success, to obtain an explanation of how the surrender value figures were arrived at.  The intervening period between then and lodging his complaint with my office was spent with OPAS pursuing an explanation of the charges and a copy of the policy so that it could be ascertained whether those charges were lawful.  In the circumstances I consider it reasonable for this aspect of the complaint not to have been brought within the 3 year period.

CONCLUSIONS

49. Mr Enfield's complaint can be construed as both a dispute of law and a complaint of maladministration.  He asks both whether Axa can impose the charges (which result in a reduced interest rate and low transfer value) and in any event complains that those charges are unreasonable.

50. It is clear that as a matter of law, Axa can impose the charges.  Rule 3 of the 3rd Schedule to the Policy explains that the surrender value is calculated 'on a basis determined by the Society'.  Further clause 4(a) of the 5th Schedule to the Policy provides for a surrender value to be paid to the Trustees (to be used in accordance with the Scheme's rules, for example to pay a transfer value to another pension arrangement) and clause 4(b) enables Axa to decide the amount of the surrender value.  Pursuant to clause 3(a) to the 5th Schedule of the Policy, Axa may determine whatever basis they wish for the future accumulation of the fund.  Thus the policy confers on Axa a wide discretion in determining the surrender value on discontinuance and the continuing interest rates.  

51. The policy confers on Axa a discretion in determining the interest and surrender value.  Axa is not a trustee and is entitled to take its own interests into account without being under any formal obligation to consider the best interests of policyholders or scheme members.  Nor, unlike, perhaps an employer, is Axa under any duty of good faith.  Axa accept, however, that they have a duty to be fair and reasonable.  

52. Despite several suggestions in the OPAS correspondence to the contrary, the full amount of contributions to Mr Enfield's fund remained preserved.  In fact as at 21 September 2000 his fund was stated to be some 224% in excess of contributions received and the transfer value to be 159% of the contributions received.  The surrender value was extremely high in August 1997 and remains so, although in percentage terms of the total fund it has dropped since that date.  It is clear that this surrender value has been calculated in line with the surrender value tables supplied by Axa, and indeed appears to be slightly higher than would be achieved on a straight application of that formula.

53. Mr Enfield has also questioned (see above at 20.3) how it can be reasonable when he was given a guaranteed interest rate of £2163.61 per annum, yet in August 1997 he was told that at 65 he would only achieve a fund of £82,900 as opposed to an amount of £101150 which he should have received given the guaranteed interest additions.  However, these interest additions were only guaranteed whilst the money was in the scheme.  The Camotech Scheme was discontinued and then wound up.  At that point Mr Enfield's fund would have been transferred out of the Scheme into an individual policy held by Axa which did not give these guarantees.  

54. Whilst Axa's charges do seem high, the fact is that they are designed to be recovered over the whole of the contract.  Mr Enfield's NRD is not until 2019.  As such it is not unsurprising that the rate of charges is high in light of the explanations given by Axa.  This of course is a different issue to whether or not these charges should have been explained to Mr Enfield, a matter that I deal with below.  In these circumstances I conclude that Axa have not acted unreasonably or unconscionably in determining either the surrender value or the continuing interest rates.  Axa's approach to recovering charges and the level of such charges is, I am advised, within accepted industry practice and taking account of this as well, I consider they have acted fairly and reasonably and as such I dismiss this aspect of the complaint.

55. Mr Enfield has also alleged Axa has been negligent in operating the policy and that that negligence has caused him loss.  Such a complaint turns on whether Axa owes a duty of care to Mr Enfield.  Even if such a duty exists, I can see no justification for claiming that it has been breached.  The policy was designed as a long term policy with charges designed to be recovered over the length of the policy, the events leading to discontinuance could not be predicted at that time.  Had they been foreseeable no doubt a different policy vehicle would have been chosen.

56. Mr Enfield has also complained that the terms of discontinuance of the scheme were not explained to him throughout his company service.  It seems that presentations were given in this regard by WFL, who administered the scheme from 1 April 1986 until 9 January 1995, thus during Mr Enfield's service.  WFL cannot say whether Mr Enfield attended these sessions.  Given the tenacity with which Mr Enfield has pursued this complaint I conclude that Mr Enfield was not aware of the discontinuance terms and therefore could not have attended these sessions.  

57. In any event whilst these matters may have been explained in presentations by WFL, this would have been some time after Mr Enfield had joined the scheme and as such he would by then have been caught by the terms of the policy.

58. Mr Enfield certainly would not have been aware of the surrender value or diminishing interest on discontinuance from either the Employee's Booklet or the Member's Booklet.  The statements in these booklets under the headings: 'how interest is added to my account' in the Employee's Booklet and 'how do my benefits build up' in the Member's Booklet give the overall impression that the interest that is added to a member's account each year and appears on his or her Certificate of Benefits, is that to which they are entitled.  Clearly in the context of discontinuance this is misleading.  Only the Member's Booklet specifically refers to discontinuance, but does so only in general terms, giving no indication of surrender values or decreasing interest due to the need to recover expenses.  The Employee's booklet is also misleading in its reference to transferring 'the full value of your account', which again gives the impression that the member is entitled to the full amount as last stated on his or her Certificate of Benefit.  

59. Axa have argued that the responsibility for informing members of their benefits rested solely with the trustees.  Axa say that the responsibility for setting up the Camotech Scheme lay with the trustees and that they were responsible for members' benefits and the terms of the scheme.  Whilst I accept there is some merit in this argument I do not accept that this absolves Axa completely of responsibility.  It is not clear what Axa told the trustees of the scheme or what level of awareness the trustees had to pass on to members.  In any event the booklets describing the scheme were produced by Axa (when known as Equity and Law) and were woefully inadequate in outlining any of the drawbacks of the scheme.  The best they did was refer to the rules when referring to discontinuance but in doing so they gave no indication of the potential effects of discontinuance on either the fund or transfer value.  Axa produced these booklets for dissemination to members and in the circumstances Axa must assume some of the responsibility for informing members of relevant provisions of the scheme so as to enable the members to make an informed decision on joining the Camotech Scheme.  I therefore find that Axa's role in producing these booklets with inadequate information knowing that they would be disseminated to members amounts to maladministration.

60. To succeed in his complaint Mr Enfield must also have sustained injustice.  It has not been alleged that had the information been known Mr Enfield would have acted differently (ie not joined the Camotech Scheme) and I would view with some scepticism any such allegation made now, some four and a half years after Mr Enfield first made complaint of these matters.  The injustice Mr Enfield does allege is the distress and disappointment at having believed that (in his words) 'his pension was under control' to becoming distressed and very concerned over what he terms the unbelievable charges/returns on the scheme and the difficulties he experienced getting responses from Axa.  I accept that these matters must have been very distressing for Mr Enfield and I uphold the complaint in this respect and make directions below.

61. I also uphold the complaint of maladministration in respect of Axa's delay in responding to OPAS correspondence.  On 2 October 1998 OPAS wrote seeking explanations from Axa, they chased this on 4 further occasions (see paragraph 26 above) before receiving a reply on 14 July 1999 to the effect that OPAS needed to contact their advisers as all correspondence had to go through them and that they had responded to their advisers on 28 October 1998.  This is despite the fact that Axa had replied directly to OPAS on 28 September 1998.  This could have been resolved more quickly if Axa had told OPAS to pursue matters through their adviser when OPAS chased this.  No explanation is given as to why Axa did not do this.  This obviously delayed matters and undoubtedly added to the distress and inconvenience Mr Enfield suffered in pursuing this complaint.  As such I make directions below.

DIRECTIONS

62. I direct that within 21 days of the date of this determination Axa pay to Mr Enfield the sum of £500 in respect of the distress, disappointment and inconvenience he has suffered as a result of their maladministration, as identified at paragraphs 61 and 63 above.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2002
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